
  

 
Meeting of the  

 

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 8 October 2008 at 7.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Shafiqul Haque  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Denise Jones   
  
  
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
Councillor Fazlul Haque 
Councillor Alexander Heslop 
Councillor Harun Miah 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Vacancy 
 

Councillor Helal Abbas, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Shafiqul 
Haque, Fazlul Haque, Alex Heslop, 
Denise Jones and Ahmed Omer) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
O'Flaherty) 
Councillor Waiseul Islam, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Shafiqul 
Haque, Fazlul Haque, Alex Heslop, 
Denise Jones and Ahmed Omer) 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty) 
Councillor Rania Khan, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Rania 
Khan) 
Councillor Abdul Matin, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
O'Flaherty) 
Councillor Abjol Miah, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillor Harun Miah) 



 
 
 
 

Councillor Abdul Munim, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Harun 
Miah) 
Councillor Oliur Rahman, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Lutfa 
Begum) 
Councillor Salim Ullah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Shafiqul 
Haque, Fazlul Haque, Alex Heslop, 
Denise Jones and Ahmed Omer) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Alan Ingram, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 0842,  E-mail:alan.ingram@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Wednesday, 8 October 2008 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of 
Development Committee held on 27th August 2008. 
 

3 - 12  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 

  



 
 
 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Development Committee. 
 

13 - 14  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

15 - 16  

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

  

7 .1 Gun Wharf, 241 Old Ford Road, London, E3   
 

17 - 54 Bow West 
7 .2 1-131 Carmine Wharf, 30 Copenhagen Place, London   
 

55 - 62 Limehouse 
 
 



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\6\7\AI00016764\Notefromchiefexecutiveredecla
[...]
not fall within one of the exempt categories of decision listed in 
paragraph 6.2 of the Code; AND EITHER   

(c) The matter affects your financial position or the financial interest of a body with which 
you are associated; or 

(d) The matter relates to the determination of a licensing or regulatory application 
 

The key points to remember if you have a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a 
meeting:- 
 

i. You must declare that you have a prejudicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  
 

ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 
not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\6\7\AI00016764\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

 
iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 27/08/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 27 AUGUST 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Chair) 
 
Councillor Fazlul Haque 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Megan Crowe – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning) 
Stephen Irvine – (Development Control Manager, Planning) 
Terry Natt – Strategic Applications Manager 
Jen Pepper – (Affordable Housing Programme Manager) 
Alison Thomas – (Private Sector and Affordable Housing Manager, 

Housing Development, Development & Renewal) 
Les Salmon – (Democratic Services) 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Denise Jones and 
Alexander Heslop. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Fazlul Haque declared personal interests in items 7.1, 7.2 and 7.3 
as a ward member for Weavers Ward. 
 
Councillor Timothy O’Flaherty declared a personal interest in item 7.1 as a 
ward member for Weavers Ward. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30th July 2008 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 27/08/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

1) in the event of amendments to recommendations being made by 
the Committee, the task of formalising the wording of any 
amendments be delegated to the Corporate Director Development 
and Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any minor changes being needed to the wording of 

the Committee’s decision (such as to vary or add conditions or 
reasons for refusal) prior to the decision being issued, authority is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal to 
do so, provided always that the Corporate Director must not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure and those who had registered to speak. 
 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
 

6.1 151-157 Gosset Street, London, E2 6NR  
 
Mr.Stephen Irvine presented the addendum report and briefly reminded 
Members of the Committee that the application was considered by the 
Development C
[...]
on area. 
 
He was confident the set back proposed by officers was appropriate, would 
not affect the conservation area and was in accord with Council policy 
guidelines. 
 
 
On a vote of 2 for, 1 against and 1 abstention, the Committee RESOLVED 
that planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and 
construction of 51 residential units within buildings rising from 2 to 6 storeys, 
together with associated cycle parking and accessible landscaped roof garden 
at 151-157 Gosset Street, London E2 6NR be GRANTED subject to: 
 
A. Any direction by The Mayor 
  
B. The prior completion of a legal agreement, to the satisfaction of the Chief Legal 

Officer, to secure the following: 
  
1. Affordable housing provision of 35% of the proposed habitable rooms with an 

80/20 split between rented/ shared ownership to be provided on site 
  
2. A contribution of £51,000 to mitigate the demand of the additional population on 

health care facilities. 
  
3. A contribution of £98,736 to mitigate the demand of the additional population on 

education facilities. 
  
4. Provide £50,000 towards open space improvements at Warner Green to relieve 

the pressure that may arise from the new dwellings. 
  
5. A total contribution of £61,619 towards upgrading part of Durant Street adjacent 

to the development site, including: 
 

• the relocation of bollards and construction of shared surface on the south of 
Durant Street to permit vehicular turning; 

• the repaving/upgrade of the pavement on the east side of Durant Street; and 

Page 5



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 27/08/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

• carriageway resurfacing and public realm improvement on Durant Street. 
  
6. Completion of a car free agreement to restrict occupants applying for residential 

parking permits, apart from disabled users. 
  
7. TV reception monitoring and mitigation; 
  
8. Commitment towards utilising employment initiatives in order to maximise the 

employment of local resident
[...]
 had taken 

Page 7



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 27/08/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

place on a fairly typical standard consultation exercise. All parties within a one 
hundred metre radius had been approached for their views. 
 
Finally, air quality was one of the conditions imposed as a condition of 
approval to ensure all statutory obligations met. 
 
 
On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED that (1) planning 
permission for the demolition of existing structures and the erection of 86 new 
dwellings, including affordable housing in a building extending between 2 and 
9 storeys in height be GRANTED subject to: 
 
A The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning 

obligations: 
 

• A contribution of £132,762 to mitigate the demand of the additional 
population on education facilities; 

 
• A contribution of £119,603 to mitigate the demand of the additional 

population on health care facilities; 
 
• Affordable Housing provision at 35% of habitable rooms with a 75/25 split 

between affordable rented/shared ownership to be provided on site; 
 

• A contribution of £54,044 to mitigate the demand of the additional 
population on open space facilities;   

 
• Completion of a 'Car Free' agreement to restrict occupants applying for 

residential parking permits; 
 

• The submission and approval of a Travel Plan, to promote sustainable 
means of transport; 

 
• Commitment towards utilising employment initiatives in order to maximise 

the employment of local residents in and post construction phase; 
 

• The provision and maintenance of a Car Club space within the 
development; 

 
• Developer to adhere to the code of construction practise. 

 
 

B. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal has delegated power to 
negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. 
 
C. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal has delegated power to 
impose conditions and informatives on the planning permission to secure the 
fol
[...]
nnell to present the report. 
 
Ms.McConnell informed the Committee that the proposal was for the change 
of use of existing floor space to provide Class A floor space, storage and mall 
circulation. 
 
There were no questions or observations on the application. 
 
On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED that planning permission for 
the change of use of existing floor space and removal of existing car park to 
form Class A floor space with ancillary service area, storage and mall 
circulation area be GRANTED subject to: 
 
 A. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning 

obligations: 
  
  a) Access to Employment Initiatives 

b) Local labour in Construction 
c)  Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Corporate 

Director  Development & Renewal 
  
 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated authority to 

negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. 
  
 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated authority to issue 

the planning permission and impose conditions and informative(s) to secure the 
following matters: 
 

 Conditions 
 
 1. Standard time limit  

2. Construction method statement 
3. Service Management Plan 
4. Energy condition 
5. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Corporate 

Page 10



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 27/08/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

9 

Director Development & Renewal 
 
 
 

Informatives 
1. Environment Agency Informative 
2. Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Corporate 

Director Development & Renewal 
 
3.2 That, if within 3-months of the date of this committee decision the legal agreement 

has not been completed, the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is 
delegated authority to refuse planning permission. 

 
 

7.3 West India Dock Pier, Cuba Street, London, E14  
 
Mr.Stephen Irvine briefly introduced the application and invited Mr.Terry Natt 
to present the report. 
 
Mr.Natt informed the Committee that the proposal was for a change of use of 
disused passenger pier to a residential mooring. 
 
Dr.Amjad Rahi spoke in objection to the proposal, he asked the Committee to 
reflect that the granting of planning permission was more than an adherence 
to planning policies and rules, but the preservation of sustainable 
communities. The pier had been designated for passenger use since 1940. 
There was a suspicion that previous applications in 2003 and 2005 had been 
a front for undisclosed activities. There had been 400 objections to the 
proposed scheme in 2005, which happily had not progressed. 
 
In conclusion, Dr.Rahi said he believed there were some factual inaccuracies 
in the report and appealed to the Committee to reject the application. 
 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain spoke in objection, on behalf of Councillor Shirley 
Houghton (unable to be present due to holiday commitments) and expressed 
concern that at the expiration of the time limit of 1 year, the Applicant had to 
return to this Committee and not Licensing Sub-Committee. Further concern 
expressed that unlike the application made in 2005 for a commercial licence, 
no commercial licenses should be granted. The view was also expressed that 
any moorings should be conditional upon permission being granted for 
smaller craft. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions about the imposition of 
restrictions on the type of craft and whether they could be used for sleeping or 
sub-letting. Questions also posed about possible use as temporary prisoner 
accommodation or half way house provision. 
 
Mr.Irvine assured Members that the Council had powers to control the use of 
accommodation, but not who occupies. Other aspects of concern by Members 
were covered by relevant legislation and would require planning permission to 
be sought. 
 

Page 11



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 27/08/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

10 

On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED that temporary planning 
permission for the change of use from disused passenger pier to a residential 
mooring be GRANTED subject to: 
 
That the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal has delegated power 
to impose conditions and informatives on the planning permission to secure 
the following matters: 

 
Conditions 

 
 1. Limit time period for 1 year 
 2. Only one vessel to be moored at the site at any one time 
 3. The vessel shall not be used for temporary sleeping    

 accommodation or for holiday lets 
 4. No discharge of sewage into the river 
 5. Limit works to the vessel at the application site to minor   

 maintenance only 
 6. Grampian condition to prevent residents from applying from   

 parking permits 
 7. Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Corporate  

 Director, Development & Renewal 
 
 
 Informatives 
 
 1. Works to pier may require planning permission 
 2. River works license required from PLA 
 3. Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Corporate  

 Director, Development & Renewal 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.35pm. 
 
 
 

Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Chair 

Development Committee 
 

 
 

Page 12



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

PROCEDURES FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
Provisions in the Council’s Constitution (Part 4.8) relating to public speaking: 
6.1 Where a planning application is reported on the "Planning Applications for Decision" part of 

the agenda, individuals and organisations which have expressed views on the application will 
be notified by letter that the application will be considered by Committee at least three clear 
days prior to the meeting. The letter will explain these provisions regarding public speaking. 

6.2 When a planning application is reported to Committee for determination the provision for the 
applicant/supporters of the application and objectors to address the Committee on any 
planning issues raised by the application, will be in accordance with the public speakin
[...]
lly left blank



 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 (Section 97) 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 
 

Brief Description of background papers: 
 

Tick if copy supplied for register Name and telephone no. of holder: 
Application, plans, adopted UDP. draft 
LDF and London Plan 

 Eileen McGrath 
020 7364 5321 

 

 
Committee:  
Development 
 

Date:  
8th October 2008 
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 
 

Agenda Item No: 
 
 

Report of:  
Corporate Director of Development and Renewal 
 
Case Officer:  Richard Murrell  
 

Title: Planning Application for Decision 
 
Ref No: PA/08/1000 and PA/08/1001 
 
Ward(s): Bow West 
 

 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
  
 Location: Gun Wharf, 241 Old Ford Road, London E3 
 Existing Use: Light Industrial (Use Class B1) 
 Proposal: PA/08/1000 (Planning Permission) 

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide four 
buildings of between three and six storeys in height  providing 139 
residential units and 252 sq m commercial floorspace (Use Classes 
A1,A3, B1 and D1).  Provision of car and cycle parking, public space 
and landscaped amenity space. 
 
PA/08/1001 (Conservation Area Consent) 
Demolition of existing buildings 
 
 

 Drawing No’s: L4012/1, L4012/2, PL100 Rev A, PL/101 Rev B, PL/102 Rev B, 
PL/103 Rev A, PL/104 Rev B, PL105 Rev B, PL106 Rev B, PL107 
Rev B, PL108 Rev B, PL109, PL110 Rev A, PL111 Rev B, PL200 Rev 
A, PL201 Rev A, PL202 Rev A, PL203 Rev A, PL204 Rev B, PL/205 
Rev A, PL206 Rev A, PL207 Rev A, PL208 Rev A, PL209 Rev A, 
PL210 Rev A, PL211 Rev A, PL212 Rev A and PL213.  
 
Supporting documentation 
 
Design and Access Statement 
Planning Statement  
Landscape Statement 
Transport Assessment 
Archaeological Assessment 
Air Quality Assessment 
Noise and Vibration Statement 
Sustainable Energy Statement 
Sustainability Statement 
Daylight and Sunlight Assessment 
Ecological Scoping Report 
Phase 1 Desk Based Assessment of Ground Conditions 
Statement of Community Involvement
[...]
ment Guidelines.  The Conservation Area 
comprises the listed park, the formal axial road pattern to the south west and the Victorian 
terraces.  The character of the area is principally defined by Victoria Park.       
 

8.54 The defined conservation area includes a narrow strip of land on the south side of the 
canal, to provide a backdrop to the park.  The application site is located within this strip.  

Page 41



The appraisal notes that the historic industrial buildings associated with the canal make a 
positive contribution to the townscape.  The hard built edge of the canal also creates a 
clear sense of definition.   
 

8.55 The appraisal states that  
 

‘The scale and density of development in the area varies.  The prevailing height is 
3-4 storeys for Victorian terraced housing.  Generally the development of tall 
buildings would be considered inappropriate, as its dominance in the residential 
area would impact on the quality of views within the park’. 

 
8.56 The existing single storey buildings on-site have no historical significance and clearly 

detract from the overall quality of the Conservation Area.  The demolition of these 
buildings, and the erection of a suitable replacement, would accord with the requirements 
of saved UDP policy DEV28 and IPG policy CON2, as it would improve the character of 
the conservation area.  A condition would be placed on any permission to ensure that the 
demolition of the buildings was tied to the construction of a replacement building – to 
prevent a undeveloped site blighting the Conservation Area. 
   

8.57 As discussed under design above, it is accepted that the scale of the building is 
appropriate.  Although neighbouring buildings are predominately lower than the proposal, 
Officers do not consider than in this location the building would appear out of character 
with the Conservation Area or over-dominant.  The creation of a landscaped splay will 
improve the quality of views into and out of the park, 
[...]
Other impacts on local infrastructure 
8.151 Objectors have stated that the proposal would increase pressure on over-burdened local 

services.  To mitigate for any increase in pressure on education facilities, the developer 
has agreed to make a financial contribution of £283, 866 to the Borough.  This is calculated 
on the expected child yield from the development and is acceptable to the Council’s 
Education Department.   A contribution of £230, 910 to mitigate for the demand of the 
additional heath care facilities has also been agreed. 
 

8.152 This accords with requirements of saved UDP policy DEV4 and Officers are satisfied that 
these matters mitigate for any additional pressure the development may have on local 
services. 
 

9.0 Conclusions 
  
 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. Planning 

permission should be granted for the reasons set out in the SUMMARY OF MATERIAL 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS and the details of the decision are set out in the 
RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report. 

 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee: 
Development  

Date:  
8th October 2008 
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item Number: 
 

Report of:  
Director of Development and 
Renewal 
 
Case Officer: 
 Marie Joseph 

Title: Town Planning Application 
 
Ref No: PA/08/01580  
 
Ward: Limehouse (February 2002 onwards) 

 
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
   
 Location: 1-131 Carmine Wharf, 30 Copenhagen Place, London 
 Existing Use:  
 Proposal: Erection of a seven storey building to provide 883m² of 

floor space for B1 use on the ground and lower floors, 
with 35 residential units on upper floors with car 
parking and landscaping. 

 Drawing Nos/Documents:  
 Applicant:  Henley Homes East 
 Ownership:  
 Historic Building:  
 Conservation Area:  
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
  
 Location: Block B, 1-131 Carmine Wharf, 30 Copenhagen Place 
 Existing Use:  
 Proposal: Erection of a seven storey building to provide 883 square metres of 

floorspace for B1 use on the ground and lower floors, with 35 
residential units on upper floors with car parking and landscaping. 

 Drawing Nos:  
 Applicant: Henley Homes East, 103 Union Street, London Bridge, SE1 0AL 
 Owner: Henley Homes East, 103 Union Street, London Bridge, SE1 0AL 
 Historic Building: n/a 
 Conservation Area: n/a 
 
2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
  
2.1 The local planning authority has considered the particular circumstances of these 

applications against the Council's approved planning policies contained in the London 
Borough of Tower Hamlets Unitary Development Plan (UDP), the Council’s Interim Planning 
Guidance (2007), associated supplementary planning guidance, the London Plan and 
Government Planning Policy Guidance and has found that:  
 
1. The proposed development would have no adverse impacts upon neighbouring residential 
occupiers and their amenity and would therefore adhere to Saved Policies DEV2, DEV50, 
HSG13, HSG16 and T16 of the Unitary Development Plan (1998), Policies DEV1, DEV3, 
DEV10, HSG7 and HSG9 of the Interim Planning Guidance: core strategy and development 
control plan (October 2007) and Policy 3A.5 of the London Plan (February 2008) which seek 
to safeguard the amenity of residential occupiers of the borough, adequate amenity space for 
new developments, highways safety and inclusive design and choice of housing. 

Agenda Item 7.2

Page 55



 
2. The proposed design, layout and materials of the development are considered to be 
acceptable and would have no adverse impacts upon neighbouring properties and the 
character and appearance of the area. For these reasons the proposal would adhere to 
Saved Polices DEV1, DEV12 and DEV7 of the Unitary Development Plan (1998) and 
Policies DEV2 and HSG2 of the Interim Planning Guidance: core strategy and development 
control plan (October 2007) and Policy 3A.7 of the London Plan (February 2008) which seek 
to ensure appropriate design, amenity space and quality of developments within the 
Borough. 
 
3. The proposal provides an acceptable amount of affordable housing and mix of units 
overall. As such, the proposal is in line with policies 3A.1, 3A.2 and 3A.5 of the London Plan, 
policies HSG4 and HSG7 of the Council’s Unitary Development Plan 1998 and policy HSG2 
of the Council’s Interim Planning Guidance (2007), which seek to ensure that new 
developments offer a range of housing choices. 
 
 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
  
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
   
 A. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning obligations: 
  
  i) A variation of the original Section 106 legal agreement entered into pursuant to 

PA/03/00154 signed on 8th September 2006 to provide a further 2 affordable units within 
Block B of the approved development in addition to the original 28. 

  
Conditions 

  
 1) Time limit 

2) Insulation measures 
3) Car free Scheme 
4) 5 additional cycle racks 

  
 Informatives 
  
 None 
  
3.3 That, if by the 3rd November 2008 the legal agreement has not been completed, the 

Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to refuse planning 
permission. 

 
4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
 Proposal 
  
4.1 This application seeks permission for the erection of a seven storey building (Block B) to 

provide 883 square metres of B1 space on the ground and lower floors and 35 residential 
units on upper floors with associated car parking and landscaping. 

  
 
 
 

Page 56



 Site and Surroundings 
  
4.2 The site in question, Block B, forms part of a larger development consisting of a new mixed 

use development comprising 4 commercial/office units and 110 residential units with 
associated car parking and landscaping which was permitted on September 8th 2006 under 
planning reference PA/03/00154.  The development has been completed. Other properties 
within the vici
[...]
imilarly, the Council’s highways department has expressed a requirement for 5 additional 
cycle spaces due to the addition of 5 residential units. There is ample space on the site to 
provide an additional 5 cycle spaces and this will be secured by condition. 
 
Affordable Housing 
 
In total, the approved Block B provides 30 flats comprising of 6 x 1 bed and 24 x 2 beds. 
Within this mix 28 larger units were allocated for affordable housing across the whole 
development site.  This application provides for 2  of the 5 additional flats to be allocated to 
that total  providing a total contribution of 30 (40%) affordable housing units across the larger 
development site. It is considered by the Council’s housing team that the proposal provides 
an acceptable level of affordable housing and is in line with policies 3A.7 and 3A.8 of the 
London Plan, policy HSG7 of the Council’s Unitary Development Plan (1998) and policies 
CP22, HSG2 and HSG3 of the Council’s Interim Planning Guidance (2007), which seek to 
ensure that new developments offer a range of housing choices. 

  
 Other  
  
8.19 The following conditions of planning permission reference PA/03/00154 have been 

discharged/ in the process of being discharged: 
 
2a –facing materials. 
2b – treatment of open land. 
2c – walls, fences and railings. 
2d –noise remediation. 
2e – lighting. 
8- surface water drainage. 
 
Therefore, given the completion of the development it is considered that conditions relating 
to these issues would not be required on this application. 

  
9 CONCLUSIONS 
  
9.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. Planning 

permission should be granted for the reasons set out in the SUMMARY OF MATERIAL 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS and the details of the decision are set out in the 
RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report. 

 
 
 
 

Page 61



  
 

Page 62


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	6 DEFERRED ITEMS
	7.1 Gun Wharf, 241 Old Ford Road, London, E3
	7.2 1-131 Carmine Wharf, 30 Copenhagen Place, London



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 08/10/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Chair) 
 
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
Councillor Alexander Heslop 
Councillor Denise Jones (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Suki Binjal – (Interim Head of Legal Services - Community, 

Chief Executive's) 
Megan Crowe – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning) 
Stephen Irvine – (Development Control Manager, Planning) 
Michael Kiely – (Service Head, Development Control and Building 

Control, Development & Renewal) 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fazlul Haque, Harun 
Miah and Tim O’Flaherty. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Lutfa Begum, Alexander Heslop, Denise Jones and Harun Miah 
declared personal interests in item 7.1 having been lobbied by residents. 
 
Councillor Denise Jones declared a personal interest in item 7.1 as a non-
executive member of the PCT. 
 
Councillor Marc Francis declared a prejudicial interest in item 7.1 as he was 
on the Board of the Old Ford Housing Association. Councillor Francis left the 
meeting during the discussion and voting on this item. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th August 2008 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 08/10/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director Development and Renewal 
along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the procedure and those who had registered to speak. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
There were no deferred items 
 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 Gun Wharf, 241 Old Ford Road, London, E3  
 
On a vote of 4 against and 1 abstention, the Committee indicated that it did 
not support the Officer’s recommendation to grant planning permission. 

 
 The Service Head, Development Decisions, advised the Committee that the 

application be deferred until a future meeting when potential grounds for 
refusal would be addressed. 

 
 Members indicated they were concerned that the development was out of 

character with the conservation area because of the following elements: - 
 

a.    the height of the development 
b. the materials used; and 
c.    the density of the development 

 
(Councillor Marc Francis declared a prejudicial interest in the above item and 
left the room during the consideration by Members) 
 
 

7.2 1-131 Carmine Wharf, 30 Copenhagen Place, London  



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 08/10/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED that planning permission for 
the erection of a seven storey building to provide 883 square metres of floor 
space for B1 use on ground and lower floors, with 35 residential units on 
upper floors with parking and landscaping be GRANTED for the reasons set 
out in the committee report subject to: 
 

The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following 
planning objections: 
 
i) A variation of the original Section 106 legal agreement entered into 
pursuant to PA/03/00154 signed on 8th September 2006 to provide a 
further 2 affordable units within Block B of the approved development 
in addition to the original 28. 
 
Conditions 
 

  1. Time limit 
  2. Insulation measures 
  3. Car Free Scheme 
  4. 5 additional cycle racks 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Development Committee 

 


